

CNR no. DLNT01-001012-2022
Session case No. 72/2022
FIR no. 242/2020
PS-Narela
State Vs-Sonu Kumar
U/s-364/302 IPC

04/04/2022

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused is produced from J.C with Id. Counsel Sh. Prashant
Yadav.

Arguments on charge heard.

Ld. counsel for the accused has submitted that there is no element
of Section 364 IPC, hence, the accused cannot be charged for the same.

On the other hand, Id. Addl. PP for the State has submitted that as
the victim was taken by deceitful means and the same night he was murdered,
prima facie offence u/s 364 IPC is also clearly made out.

Heard. Perused the material on record including the statements of
the witnesses. As it is only the stage of framing of charges, hence a prima facie
case for the offences u/s 364/302 IPC is made out against the accused as there
is strong suspicion that he has committed the said offences. Charge for the
said offences has been framed separately against the accused, to which, he
has pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Put up for **PE on 11/07/2022. Let public witnesses be
summoned first as per list of witnesses for the next date of hearing.**

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:04/04/2022(A)