

CNR No.:DLNT01-009761-2021
SC No. 745/2021
STATE Vs. Jubaida & Ors.
FIR No. 610/2017
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s: 302/306/34 IPC

12.10.2023

Present: Sh. A. B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Jubaida is absent.
Remaining two accused persons namely Sanjeeda
and Sheikh Alam in person on bail.
Sh. Mukesh Kumar and Ms. Nandini, Ld. Counsels
for all accused.

Matter is listed today for PE.

An application for exemption from personal
appearance had been moved on behalf of accused Jubaida which
is considered and allowed for today only subject to the following
conditions :-

(i) accused Jubaida shall not dispute their identity
and same of witness at any stage of trial;

(ii) accused Jubaida shall have no objection to
recording of evidence in their absence but in the presence of their
counsel and

(iii) accused Jubaida shall appear in person on
NDOH.

PW-8 HC Rohitash is present, partly examined-in-
chief and his further examination-in-chief is deferred for want of
case property which has not been produced before the Court
today.

Let a notice be issued to SHO PS concerned with the
directions to produce case property on NDOH. ...Contd2/-

-2-

**SC No. 745/2021
STATE Vs. Jubaida & Ors.
FIR No. 610/2017
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s: 302/306/34 IPC**

Written request received on behalf of IO / Inspector
Rajeev Ranjan Singh. Same is considered and allowed for today
only.

Summons issued to PS Sheikh Julfikar received back
unserved.

Let fresh summons be issued upon him along with
IO / Inspector Rajeev Ranjan Singh for NDOH.

Be put up for PE on **01.02.2024**.

**(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
12.10.2023 ^(R)**