

CNR No.DLNT-01-009761-2021  
SC No.745/2021  
STATE Vs. JUBAIDA ETC. (3)  
FIR No. 610 /2017  
PS Jahangir Puri  
U/s. 302/306/34 IPC

16.12.2025

Present: Sh. Gurdault Singh Sidhu, Ld. Substitute Addl PP  
for State.

**Accused Jubaida is absent.**

Remaining two accused persons namely Sheikh  
Alam and Sanjeeda Bibi in person on bail.

Sh. Mukesh Kumar, Sh. Sahil and Ms.Neha, Ld.  
Counsels for all accused persons.

Matter is listed today for PE.

An application for exemption from personal  
appearance has been file on behalf of accused Jubaida. Heard.  
For the reasons mentioned by Ld. Counsel for accused, accused  
Jubaida is exempted from personal appearance for today only  
subject to the condition that she shall appear in person on next  
date of hearing.

PW Ct. Parveen and IO / Inspector Rajeev Ranjan  
are absent despite service of summons.

Let B/Ws be issued against PW Ct. Parveen and IO /  
Inspector Rajeev Ranjan in the sum of Rs.5,000/- each with one  
surety in the like amount through SHO concerned, returnable for  
NDOH.

Summons issued to PW Dr. Kishore Singh Thakur  
received back duly served. It has been informed by Naib Court  
that request for exemption has been made by PW Dr. Kishore  
Singh Thakur on the ground that he is unable to appear before the  
Court due to paucity of time.

....Contd2/-

Let PW Dr. Kishore Singh Thakur be summoned afresh for NDOH.

Let PWs whose names have been mentioned in the list of prosecution witness at serial no.11, 16 and 17 be summoned for **08.06.2026**.

Let PWs whose names have been mentioned in the list of prosecution witness at serial no.21, 23 and 24 be summoned for **09.06.2026**.

Be put up for appearance of accused persons as well as for PE on **08.06.2026 and 09.06.2026**.

**(Sushil Kumar)**

**Addl. Sessions Judge-04**

**North District Rohini Courts Delhi**

**16.12.2025 <sup>(R)</sup>**